Mayor Jim Gray
PEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GCGOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: : JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: JULY 3, 2012

SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CONTRACT
MODIFICATION NUMBER 3 WITH CDP ENGINEERS, INC., FOR THE
CLAYS MILL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT '

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government has been awarded federal funds from the Kenatucky
Transportation Cabinet for the Clays Mill Road Improvements Project. Funds for project design were initially
accepred by Council on July 1, 2003 {Ordinance No. 174-2003). The source of federal funds is SLX or Surface
Transportation Lexington.

CDP Engineers, Inc. was awarded a design contract for this project approved by Council on July 10, 2003
(Resolution # 367-2003), in the amount of $805,000.

On July, 2007 (Resolution No. 365-2007), Council approved Modification No. 1 in the amount of $206, 700
for additional design work beyond the original negotiated scope of work inchuding, the preparation of right-of-
way plans for additional parcels, design for the relocation of sanitary sewers to accommodate new proposed
roadway construction, design services for additional traffic signals at locations not identified in the original
scope of work, and for map revisions required by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

On February 17, 2011 (Resolution No. 56-2011), Council approved Modification No. 2 in the amount of
$56,027 for additional design work beyond the original negotiated scope of work including updaring mapping
and revising plans and specifications for area berween Higbee Mill road and Keithshire Way, and preparation of
drawings for Jessie Clark Middle School turn lane.

Modification Number 3 in the amount of $73,012 has been negotiated with CDP Engineers, Inc., for work
beyond the approved scope. Work includes preparation of construction documents for Sections 2B and 2C.
This includes revision and submission of separate right of way plans for each section, revision and submission
of separate utility plans for each section, and update of existing topography for each section. New total is
$1,140,739. Funds are budgeted as follows:

Fund DeptID | Section Project BUD REF ACCT ACTIVITY
3160 303201 0001 CLY ML RD 2005 2005 91715 FED GRANT

Council authorization to execute Modification No. 3 with CDP Engineers, Inc., is hereby requested.

( ™
e, \(‘\ O e - L»‘—”Jﬁ.ﬁ

Irene Gooding, Director 3

e Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and Development

HORSE CAVITAL OF THE WORLD

200 Fast Main Street 6™ Fi Lexington, KY 40507  PH{859)258-3070 FAX (859)258-3081  www.lexingtonky.gov
FAWPS NHCDVWGRANTS\WFEDERAL\US DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONCLAYS MILL ROADYCDP MODIFICATION nO. 3113-

Ldovmrlimnd O RAAE Y dnn



